Fifteenth Session, Commencing at 7.30 pm

AUSTRALIAN BANKNOTES

PRIVATE BANK ISSUES
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4141*

Van Diemens Land, Bill of Exchange, third for one hundred
pounds, Hobart Town, 16 August 1830, to Alfred Stephen,
per Messrs Coutts & Co, Strand, London, signed by
W.H.Hamilton, imprint Bock Hobart Town. Extremely
fine.
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4142*

Van Diemens Land, Bill of Exchange, second for two hundred

pounds, Hobart Town, 18th May 1840, to G.A.Robinson

senior, drawn on P.M.Sayers, Melbourne Port Philip, signed

John Dunn, imprint Bock Hobart Town. Extremely fine.
$500
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Hannibal Macarthur's Bank Rarity
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4143*
Bank of Parramatta, unissued form, one pound, Parramatta
183- (MVR 1), H.HH.MACARTHUR in script sideways.
Nearly uncirculated and very rare.

$5,000
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4144*
The Derwent Bank, Hobart, uniface black and white
printer's proof on card, twenty pounds, 18-, imprint Perkins,
Bacon & Petch, London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate,
overprinted SPECIMEN (at right angles) twice (MVR 2).
Remnants of glue marks on back, otherwise extremely fine
and extremely rare.

$1,500

4145*
The Australian Banking Company of Sydney, one pound,
Sydney, 18-, No. A 3517, unissued form (MVR 1b). Light
stains, nearly very fine and extremely rare.

$7,000

Ex Spink Australia, Sale 33 (lot 2735).



A 5 e i
L CoRT T R AR T ?M

' SPECIMEN 7 0

4146*
Australian Joint Stock Bank, New South Wales, one pound
printer's proof, uniface, black and white, on paper, Grafton,
18- (c1862), payable on demand, 'here or in Sydney’
imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co, London, Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, SPECIMEN stamped in Manager reserve, ‘6th
November 1862" written in pencil bottom margin (MVR
1b). Extremely fine and very rare.

$600
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4149*
The Bank of Australasia, one pound uniface black and white
printer's proof on card, Adelaide, 18- (c1850), imprint of
Perkins, Bacon & Petch, London, Patent Hardened Steel
Plate, SPECIMEN stamped vertically and in Manager
signature reserve (MVR 1b). Glue marks on back, otherwise
good extremely fine and extremely rare, possibly unique.
$3,000

4147*
Australian Joint Stock Bank, New South Wales, one pound
printer's proof in blue on card, Sydney, 2nd Jany 1893
(MVA.4a) three punch hole cancellation. Glue tipping on
back, otherwise uncirculated.

$2,000

4148*

The Australia Joint Stock Bank Limited, New South Wales,
printer's proof on card, fifty pounds, Sydney, 1st July
1893, pencilled Oct 2nd 1893 (MVR 4b), three punch hole
cancellation. Glue tip marks on back corners, otherwise
nearly uncirculated and very rare.

$5,000
Ex Christie's, May 1995 (lot 90).
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4150*

The Bank of Australasia, one pound uniface black and
white printer's proof on paper, Adelaide, 15th Septr. 1871,
imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, "from this" in pencil in Manager signature reserve
(MVR 2a). Usual glue marks on back, otherwise good
extremely fine and scarce.

$500

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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4151*
The Bank of Australasia, five pounds uniface black and white
printer's proof on paper, Adelaide, undated (1878), imprint
of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent Hardened Steel
Plate, three punch hole cancellation in Manager signature
reserve, "Waiting for date - November 1878" in pencil bottom
margin (MVR 2b). Good extremely fine and scarce.

$550

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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4152*
The Bank of Australasia, fifty pounds uniface black and
white printer's proof on paper, Adelaide, undated (1863),
imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, SPECIMEN stamped in Manager signature
reserve, 'Sept 4th 1863" in pencil bottom margin (MVR 2a).
Good extremely fine and scarce.

$650

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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4153*
Bank of New South Wales, one pound, uniface black and
white printer's proof on paper, Bathurst, 18- (c1858), imprint
of Perkins, Bacon & Co, London, Patent Hardened Steel
Plate, SPECIMEN stamped in Manager reserve, '17th March
1858" written in pencil bottom margin (MVR 7c). Torn
bottom margin, otherwise good extremely fine and rare.
$800
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4154*
Bank of New South Wales, five pounds, uniface black and
white printer's proof on paper, Tamworth, 18- (c1858),
imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co, London, Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, SPECIMEN stamped in Manager reserve, '16th
April 1858" written in pencil bottom margin (MVR 7c).
Good extremely fine and rare.

$1,000

4155*
Bank of New South Wales, five pounds, Sydney, 1 Oct 1880,
A/A 185484 (MVR 7c). Fine.

$3,000

Ex New England Hoard, No.73.
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4156*
Bank of New South Wales, twenty pounds printer's proof,
uniface, black and white, on paper, Kyneton, 18- (c1858),
imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co, London, Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, SPECIMEN stamped in Manager reserve, 'to
this May 1858" written in pencil bottom margin (MVR
7¢). Several small tears in top margin, glue marks on back,
otherwise extremely fine and rare.

$600
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4157*
Bank of New South Wales, one pound, Sydney, 31st May
1893, A/5 823719 (MVR 7d) perforated cancelled emergency
issue, printed by Sands and McDougall. Fine and extremely
rare.

$6,000

Ex Spink Australia, Sale 31 (lot 2483) and Downies Sale, June 2002 (lot
2865).
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4158*
Bank of Queensland Limited, Brisbane, one pound,
Toowoomba, 5th October 1864, No. 37970 (MVR 1). Very
fine and very rare.

$15,000

4159*
Commercial Bank of Sydney, one pound, Sydney 1st Dec
1869, N0.863476 (MVR 2a). Fine and very rare.

$10,000

Ex Spink Australia, Sale 6 (lot 690).
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4160*
The Commercial Banking Company Sydney Limited,
specimen one pound, Sydney, 190- (MVR 5). Nearly
uncirculated and very rare.

$5,000

Ex Spink London, March 1999 (lot 46).
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4161*

The Commercial Bank of South Australia, twenty pounds
'Zwanzig Pfund’, Adelaide, 1st day of August 1879 (date
printed), No.B01251, unsigned specimen note, perforated
'Specimen B.W & Co London® in signature field, imprint of
Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Engravers & c.London (MVR
2). Nearly uncirculated and rare.

$2,000
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 73 (lot 2887).
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4162*

English, Scottish & Australian Chartered Bank, uniface black
and white printer's proof on paper, one pound, Adelaide, 18-,
no imprint, pencilled *31st January 1866' (MVR 1). Margin
tears at left, otherwise good extremely fine and rare.

$650

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.



4163*
English, Scottish & Australian Chartered Bank, Victoria,
first issue, ten pounds, black and white printer's proof,
Melbourne, ..18.. (c1870), no imprint, printer's instructions
in pencil 'to this Feb 2nd 1870" in Manager signature reserve
(MVR 1). Remnants of glue marks on back and some
staining, otherwise good very fine and rare.

$600

part

4164*
Excelsior Bank, Sydney, one pound, not dated (18 printed),
No. 8068/9 consecutive pair, 8072 and 8087 [illustrated], on
paper, unissued, no signatures, imprint of ‘Perkins Bacon &
Co. London" lower left (Vort-Ronald, Fig 173 and [p162],
comments p162 on bank, also Tomlinson p66). Light toning
around edges, extremely fine and rare, part of the remainder
of a booklet. (4)

$3,000

4165*
The London Chartered Bank of Australia; specimen one
pound, Sydney, 1st February 1888, C 0001/50000 (MVR
2a). Pencilled top left margin, Feb 29 88, uncirculated and
rare.

$3,000
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4166*

The National Bank of Australasia, one pound, Melbourne,
29th February 1896, 260911 (MVR 4bM). Thin paper,
minute pin holes, better than fine in appearance.

$6,000
Ex Downies Sale, October 1993 (lot 636).

4167*
The National Bank of Australasia Limited, printer's proof
of the back of one hundred pounds, in blue, by Sands &
McDougall Melbourne, on large thick paper (170x290mm)
(MVR type 4, cf fig 190). Tears on top right corner, left
and right sides, otherwise no tears through design area,
extremely fine.

$650

397369 ke s
7 s

4168*

The Oriental Bank Corporation, one pound, Sydney, 15th
April 1879, 597369 (MVR type C). Pin holes and larger rust
holes left margin, otherwise very good and rare.

$7,000
Ex Noble Numismatics, Sale 88 (lot 3044).
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4169*
The Oriental Bank Corporation, five pounds uniface black
and white printer's proof on card, Melbourne, 16th June
1879, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co. London, three punch
hole cancellation in Accountt. signature reserve, in pencil
bottom right margin ‘April 1879 (MVR 1b). Glue marks
on back, otherwise extremely fine and rare.

$1,500
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4170*

The Royal Bank of Australia, one pound, Hobart Town, 18-

(MVR 1), unissued form. Toned, very fine and rare.
$5,000

4171*

Union Bank of Australia, one pound, Goulburn, 4th Jnry
1858 No. C/T 9841 (MVR type 2a). A full note printed
on thin paper, nearly fine and extremely rare as an issued
country town note.

$6,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot 4181), Dr Alan Nicholson Collection,
Sale 79 (lot 2888) and Sale 100 (lot 3044).
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4172*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, one pound, Sydney,
2nd Jany. 1899, 2/A 812648 (MVR 2). Original body, some
staining, otherwise good fine and rare.

$6,000

Ex Caldwell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 118B (lot 4244).

4173*
Union Bank of Australia, black and white uniface printer's
proof on paper, one pound, Melbourne, 1st Jany.186-,
imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co London, Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, pencilled 'All the £1 notes to be dated as this 1st
Jany 186" at top and "March 1860" at signature reserve (MVR
2a). Remnants of glue stains on back and front, otherwise
good extremely fine.

$500

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.

4174*

The Union Bank of Australia Limited, ten pounds, altered as
afraud from a one pound, Sydney, 1st Jan 1897, 2/A 719332
(MVR 1c). Perforation horizontally in the centre, large tear
and repair, thin paper, frayed edges but full note, thinned
areas on the back, signature left on back GDM/17/3/09,
poor - fair but very rare.

$5,000
Ex Downies Auction, October 2002 (lot 2137).
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4175*

Western Australian Bank, one pound, Perth, Jan 1844 No
-, unissued form on unwatermarked paper (MVR p235, fig
241, and Pedigrees p262). Uncirculated.

$350

Private purchase from Greg McDonald, 08/06/2001.

Banking Crisis Government Emergency Issue 1893

N 23405

23400
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4176*
Government of New South Wales, (Sydney), Treasury note,
one pound, uniface, undated (c1893), N0.23409, imprint of
'Sydney: Charles Potter, Government Printer' (MVR fig196,
p186). Folds and creases, pin hole top left corner, good fine
and extremely rare.

$20,000

Due to a banking crisis in 1893, all banks in Sydney closed their doors
with the exception of the Union Bank, The Bank of Australasia, the Bank
of New South Wales and the City Bank of Sydney. As the banknotes from
all the failed banking institutions had no value and emergency notes issued
could not be trusted there resulted in a total loss of confidence by the public
in banknotes. The Government of New South Wales stepped in and issued
Treasury Notes (backed by the Government) as an emergency issue. Only one
pound notes were issued although other denominations were projected to be
printed. The act for the note issue was repealed in April 1894. Numbers 1
(Cancelled, and formerly in Mitchell Library but stolen 1978, now recovered
and returned), 4, 5 and 8, are known low numbers, other higher numbers
such as this one are also known. Percy Marks commented that in June
1917 Treasury Note No.1 the first issued was presented to the Treasury for
payment and it was presented to the Mitchell Library by the Minister. As a
method of control to prevent forgery the signatures are in different coloured
ink, blue and green (the later colour was very limited and used generally in
Government circles only).

Ex Spink Australia Sale 1 (lot 129) and Caldwell Collection, Noble
Numismatics Sale 118B (lot 4245).
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COMMONWEALTH ISSUES - PRE DECIMAL

Superscribed Issues 1st December 1910

4177*
One pound, Collins/Allen (1910), superscribed issue on
a Bank of New South Wales, one pound, Sydney, 1st
April 1910, No. B 496696, superscribed serial A 448308
(R.S15(a)). Folds and creases, four pin holes and stain on
eighth of the back, otherwise very fine and extremely rare and
one of the finest of four known examples from this bank.
$17,500

Ex Roy Brook Collection, Downies September 1978 (lot 429) (previously
the Newcastle Hoard), Spink Australia Sale 6 (lot 322), Noble Numismatics
Sale 49B (lot 1667), Dr Alan Nicholson Collection and Caldwell Collection,
Sale 118B (lot 4255).

4178*
Ten pounds, Collins/Allen (1910), superscribed issue on a
Bank of New South Wales, ten pounds, undomiciled, 19-,
No. 15045, superscribed serial B 032956 (R.S17(c) [this
note]). Folds and creases, two edge tears, ink stain on front,
some toning, otherwise fine and excessively rare and the only
known example for this denomination in private hands, the
other three are in the Reserve Bank Archives.

$20,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 7 (lot 528) (Rabbit Shooters Hoard, 1982), Noble
Numismatics Sale 49B (lot 1669), Dr Alan Nicholson Collection and Caldwell
Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 118B (lot 4256).



4179*
One pound, Collins/Allen (1910), superscribed issue on The
London Bank of Australia Limited, one pound, Melbourne,
undated Z 218506, superscribed serial E 629495 (R.S45).
Good fine and rare in this condition.

$6,000

Ex Spink Australia, Sale 1 (lot 162), from Greg McDonald, 11/08/2003.

4180*
Ten shillings, Collins/Allen (1913) No. M 003440 (R.1c) red
serials. Inked at back top margin ‘May 1913', three vertical
folds, otherwise nearly very fine and very rare.

$10,000

Ex Noble Numismatics, Sale 102 (lot 3131), from Greg McDonald,
10/01/2004.

4181*
Ten shillings, Collins/Allen (1915) No. N 838185 (R.2aL)
last prefix. Centre fold, flattened of other creases and folds,
good very fine and very rare.

$15,000

Ex Caldwell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 118B (lot 4272), previously
private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.
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4182*
Ten shillings, Collins/Allen (1915) No. M 521562 M (R.2cF)
first prefix and suffix. Flattened of many vertical folds, three
margin splits, otherwise nearly fine and very rare.

$2,000

Ex Roy Brook Collection and Downies Sale February 1980 (lot 83) and
Caldwell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 118B (lot 4274).

4183*
Ten shillings, Collins/Allen (1915) No. M 214594 H (R.2d).
Rusty staple hole at left, flattened, otherwise fine.

$2,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 1 (lot 170) and Caldwell Collection, Noble
Numismatics Sale 118B (lot 4275).

4184*
Ten shillings, Collins/Allen (1915) No. M 628766 C (R.2e).
Crisp and original paper, some discolouring, otherwise good
very fine and rare thus.

$5,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 30 (lot 681) and Caldwell Collection, Noble
Numismatics Sale 118B (lot 4276).



4185*
Ten shillings, Cerutty/Collins (1918) No. N 581483 J
(R.3b). Three vertical folds, pin holes top left, otherwise
good fine.

$1,500

4186*
Ten shillings, Cerutty/Collins (1918) No. M 693530 G
(R.3b). Has been flattened, otherwise fine.

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics, Sale 76 (lot 2784), and from Greg McDonald,
03/09/2006.

4187*
Ten shillings, Cerutty/Collins (1918) No. M 011895 R
(R.3b). A full note, multiple folds and creases, fine.

$750

4188*
Ten shillings, Kell/Collins (1926) A/32 445315 (R.5). Has
been flattened, very fine and scarce thus.

$2,000

Ex D.Harris MM list, 03/2006, and from Greg McDonald, 03/09/2006.

4189*
Ten shillings, Kell/Collins (1926) A/40 614749 (R.5).
Creases, otherwise nearly very fine.

$400

4190*
Ten shillings, Kell/Heathershaw (1927) A/49 754723 (R.6).
Three tiny pin holes, good body, good very fine and very rare
in this condition, one of the finest known.

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics, Sale 74 (lot 2818), from Greg McDonald,
28/08/2005.

4191*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) B/33 651156
(R.7) with envelope handwritten in ink on front *To Dear
Mum/with love and Best/wishes for Christmas and the/New
Year/From Rene/Xmas 1932'. Crisp original body, full bright
colours, three vertical folds, nearly extremely fine.

$2,000
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4192*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) B/7 188943 (R.7).
Good very fine.

$1,200

Ex Dr Alan Nicholson Collection, and Noble Numismatics, Sale 80 (lot
2627), from Greg McDonald, 03/09/2006.

4193*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) B/6 662107 (R.7).
Good very fine.

$500

4194*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) B/29 347870
(R.7). Good fine.

$650

4195*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) A/59 527777
(R.7). Flattened, otherwise good fine.

$350

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 93 (lot 4561).
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4196*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1932) B/37 424576 (R.8a)
thick signature. Limp paper, flattened, otherwise very fine
or better and rare in this condition.

$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics, Sale 82 (lot 2806), from Greg McDonald,
03/09/2006.

4197*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) C/17 389454 (R.9).
Flattened, good body, extremely fine and rare thus.

$3,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 31 (lot 1301) and Sale 33 (lot 664) a later private
purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd and Caldwell Collection, Noble
Numismatics Sale 118B (lot 4285).
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4198*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) C/15 073951 (R.9).
Nearly very fine.

$300



4199*

Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) C/36 850429 (R.10).

Extremely fine or better and very rare in this condition.
$2,500

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

4200*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) C/46 344342 (R.10).
Flattened of centre fold, good body to paper, extremely fine
or better.

$2,000

Ex Caldwell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 118B (lot 4286), previously
private purchase from John Pettit Rare Banknotes.

4201*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) C/53 862056 (R.10).
Flattened, otherwise good fine.

$370

529
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4202*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1936) D/48 480814 (R.11).
Flattened of three vertical folds, good very fine.

$650

4203
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1936), D/44 535336, D/63
070859, D/81 684503 and D/97 941339 (R.11). Fine - nearly
very fine. (4)

$350

Ex Dr Alan Nicholson Collection.

4204
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1936) to Coombs/Wilson
(1961) (R.11-17, plus extra R.15). Very good - extremely
fine. (8)

$200

4205*
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/79 857749
(R.12). Original body, uncirculated and rare thus.

$550
Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.
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4206*
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/72 452971
(R.12). Crisp note, centre fold, nearly uncirculated.

$350
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4207*
Ten shillings, Sheehan/MacFarlane (1939) F/22 084082
(R.12). Flattened and horizontal fold, otherwise nearly
extremely fine.

$500

4208

Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/8 (2), E/27, E/A8,

E/49, E/53, E/59, E/62, E/63 (2), E/68, E/69, E/77, E/81, E/87,

F/4 and F/18 (R.12). Nearly fine - nearly very fine. (17)
$350

Ex Dr Alan Nicholson Collection.

4209*
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/15 457314
(R.13). Original body, uncirculated and scarce in this
condition.

$500

4210*
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) F/96 367312
(R.13). Original body, uncirculated and scarce in this
condition.

$450

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.
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4211*
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) F/54 153943,
G/52 783973 (R.13). Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated.
2)

$300

4212
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) F/30, F/38, F/56,
F/82, FI87, F/98 (2), G/3, GI6, GI7, G/9, G/15, G/48, G/51
and G/60 (R.13). Nearly fine - very fine. (15)

$300

Ex Dr Alan Nicholson Collection.

4213
Ten shillings, Armitage/MacFarlane (1942) to Coombs/
Wilson (1952) (R.13 (2), 14, 15). Very fine - extremely fine.
4

$350

-

4214*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949) A/21 131333 (R.14).
Uncirculated.

$100



4215
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949) A/34 and G/92 (R.14)
(2); Coombs/Wilson (1952) A/78, A/80 (2), A/91, A/93, B/10,
B/30 and B/40 (R.15) (8). Fine - very fine. (10)

$100

Ex Dr Alan Nicholson Collection.

4216*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/23 519289 (R.15).
Original body, uncirculated and scarce thus.

$450

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

4217*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) A/87 991246 (R.15)
Uncirculated.

$200

4218
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/9 868823 (R.15).
Uncirculated.

$200
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4219*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952), A/91 111111 (R.15)
solid number. Nearly fine and rare.

$200

531

4220*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954) AD/42 550437 (R.16).
Uncirculated.

$200

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.
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4221*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954) AC/00 283504 first
prefix (R.16F). Folds, otherwise crisp and fresh, good very
fine.

$200

4222
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954) AC/75 229494,
AD/18 372821, AE/30 217198 (R.16). Nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (3)

$400

4223
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954), AC/15, AC/36, AC/72,
AD/06, AD/55, AD/93, AE/59 and AF/18 (R.16) (8); (1961),
AG/21, AG/28, AH/06, AH/31, AH/52, AH/56 and AH/63
(R.17) (7). Very good - very fine. (15)

$100

Ex Dr Alan Nicholson Collection.
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4224*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/65 958532/3
(R.17L) circulation issue, consecutive pair of last prefix
notes. Uncirculated. (2)

$1,000

4225*

Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/69 999392

(R.17X) Note Printing Australia AH/69 last prefix. With

usual flick marks, crisp full bodied note, good very fine.
$250

4226
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/30 938953/4
(R.17) consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$200

4227
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/34 896507/8
(R.17) consecutive pair. Very light centre bends, nearly
uncirculated. (2)

$100

4228
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AG/96 316485,
AH/09 867133, AH/43 044635 (R.17). Nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (3)

$150

4229
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/38 400495, AH/40
844281, AH/53 650518, AH/55 446511 (R.17). Extremely
fine - nearly uncirculated. (4)

$150

532

4230
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) F/24 010006 last
prefix (R.12L), Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/14 421485
(R.17); one pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/30
824289 (R.26), Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/42 728421,
K/5 406827 (R.30a, b) (2), Coombs/Wilson (1953) HA/03
280203 (R.33). Nearly fine - very fine. (6)

$150

4231

Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) to ten pounds,

Coombs/Wilson (1954) (R.12, 17, 30a, b (2), 31 (3), 32, 33,

34b, 50 (3), 59, 62 (2)). Very good - extremely fine. (17)
$300

4232
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) to one pound,
Coombs/Wilson (1961), G/48 967753 (R.13), AH/26
103587 (R.17), H/33 394826 (R.30a), HK/15 926935
(R.34b). The first flattened and washed fine, others extremely
fine or better. (4)

$160

4233
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) to one pound,
Coombs/Wilson (1953), G/71 (R.13), AE/38 (R.16), P/41
(R.29), 1/17, W/65, W/67 (R.31) (3), HE/53 (R.33). Very
good - very fine. (7)

$80

Ex Dr Alan Nicholson Collection.

4234
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949) (R.14), Coombs/Wilson
(1954) (R.16); one pound, Kell/Collins (1926) H/80
472663 last prefix (R.24L) (severely damaged and very
poor condition), Coombs/Wilson (1953) (R.33) and (1961)
(R.34b); one dollars (R.72, 74,77, 78 [11]) (14); two dollars
(R.864, c, 89) (3); five dollars (R.220c, 220d) (2); ten dollars
(R.320b, 320c, 321a [3]) (5); twenty dollars (R.420d, 421a
[3]) (4); fifty dollars (R.520c, 521c) (2); one hundred dollars
(R.616); also Australian Numismatic Society (Qld) 1962-
2012 funny money notes (5) ANS 001, 7, 8, 9 on first four
and last note unnumbered on front but numbered ANS 011
on back, together with a typed letter signed by Dr W.J.Mira
to Q.N.S. Magazine re the notes; Hutt River Province notes,
1970, includes ten (2), twenty and fifty cents and one and
two dollars; world banknotes (32), noted China Republic
Bank of Communications, Shanghai, ten yuan 1914 (P.118q)
(Unc), also USA one dollars (4). Stored in a green paper
money album, poor - uncirculated. (79)

$450

Ex T.J.Davidson Collection.

4235
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) to one pound, Coombs/
Wilson (1961) (R.15, 17 (2), 26, 304, b, 31, 33, 34a, b (7).
Fine - nearly uncirculated. (16)

$300

4236
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954) (R.16 (2), 17 (3)); one
pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) (R.31), Coombs/Wilson (1953
and 1961) (R.33 (2), 34b (2)); five pounds, Coombs/Wilson
(1954 and 1960) (R.49,50); decimal, one dollar, Johnston/
Stone (1982) (R.78) (17); two dollars, Phillips/Randall
(1968) (R.83) (4), Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.89) (3). Pre
decimal, poor - fine, decimal, fine - extremely fine. (36)
$100



4237
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) (R.17); one pound,
Coombs/Wilson (R.34b); five dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1960)
(R.50); ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1960) (R.63). Very fine
- extremely fine. (4)

$150

Ex Monsignor Wayne Peters Collection.

4238*
One pound, Collins/Allen (1913) No. A 111193 F (R.18e).
Two pin holes, otherwise very fine.

$1,500

4239
One pound, Collins/Allen (1913) No. A 747971 C (R.18e).
Rust spots, holes and tears, fair.

$80
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4240%*
One pound, Cerutty/Collins (1918) No. C 254863 R (R.21).
Folds and creases but a full note, fine.

$1,400

4241
One pound, Cerutty/Collins (1918) No. A776148 R (R.21).
Very good.

$200

Ex Dr Alan Nicholson Collection.

4242
One pound, Cerutty/Collins (1918) No. A 374241 H (R.21).
Fair.

$80

Ex Dr Alan Nicholson Collection.

4243*
One pound, Cerutty/Collins (1918) No. C 369661 T (R.21).
Very good.

$200

4244
One pound, Cerutty/Collins (1918) No. D 891120J (R.21).
Right hand corners off, otherwise very good.

$80

Ex Dr Alan Nicholson Collection.

4245

One pound, Cerutty/Collins (1918) No. C 312496 D (R.21);

Miller/Collins (1922) H/19 525164 (R.23b). Fair. (2)
$100

e s [\ | r

4246*
One pound, Miller/Collins (1923) J 750387 (R.22a) with
imprint. With normal colour, repair to left edge, minor pin
holes edge tears and weakness, very good and rare.

$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 56 (lot 3089).

4247

One pound, Miller/Collins (1923) H/20 292193 (R.23b).

Good body, multiple flattened creases, otherwise very fine.
$500
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4248*
One pound, Kell/Collins (1926) H/49 081874 (R.24F) first
serial prefix. Very fine.

$400

4249*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/54 792550
(R.26). Flattened, traces of centre fold, otherwise extremely
fine or better.

$1,250

Ex Spink Noble Sale 37 (lot 2855), from Greg McDonald, 25/06/2011.

4250*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/17 647820 (R.26).
Slightly trimmed, otherwise nearly uncirculated.

$1,000

534

4251*

One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/9 529176/80

(R.26) consecutive run of five notes. Uncirculated. (5)
$5,000

5

4252*

One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/9 529147/9
(R.26) consecutive trio. Faintest centre folds, otherwise
virtually uncirculated and rare thus. (3)

$4,800

Private purchase from Jaggards with their holder ($18,000).



4253

One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/47 277942, JI75
925731 (R.26). Bottom right corner missing, otherwise good
fine; piece out of top margin, otherwise fine. (2)

$80

Ex Dr Alan Nicholson Collection.

4254*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/7 636313 (R.26).
Nearly very fine.

$350

4255
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/7 753406 (R.26).
Nearly very fine.

$200

4256
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/13 697151 (R.26).
Washed and flattened, nearly fine.

$100

4257*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/38 402782 (R.28).
Uncirculated and rare thus.

$700

Private purchase from John Pettit Rare Banknotes.

4258
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) L/11 053405 (R.28).
Uncirculated.

$350

lot 4259

4259*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) L/77 767653 (R.28).
Flattened, otherwise extremely fine.

$700

4260*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) L/52 521414 (R.28).
Two light folds, crisp note, nearly extremely fine.

$300

4261*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) L/30 339090 (R.28).
Has been flattened and cleaned, otherwise nearly extremely
fine.

$300

4262*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/39 254519 (R.28).
Good very fine.

$300

4263

One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/14 423583; N/19

040866 (R.28). Very fine; rust edge, otherwise fine. (2)
$250

Ex H.J.Nesbitt Collection, from Blacktown Auctions, in 1964 (lot 314).



4264*
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) N/76 794003
(R.29). Uncirculated.

$500

4265*
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) P/74 997855 (R.29).
Uncirculated.

$500

4266*
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) O/59 888045/6
(R.29) consecutive pair. Flat, uncirculated. (2)

$1,000

Private purchase from Jaggards with their holder ($4,000).

4267
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) to Coombs/Wilson
(1952) (R.29, 30a, 32). Slight staining on top of first,
otherwise good very fine - nearly extremely fine. (3)

$450

4268

One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) to Coombs/Wilson

(1952) (R.29, 30b, 31, 32). Very good - good very fine. (4)
$150

4269
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) to Coombs/Watt
(1949), O/10 (R.29), H/19, H/95 and J/41 (R.30a) (3), K/34
(R.30b), 1/30, 1140 (2), 1/45, 1/51, 1/54 (3), 1/55, 1/59, 1/62
(4), 1164, W/12, W/35, W/46, W/65, W/68, W/70 and W/76
(R.31) (22). Fine - good very fine. (27)

$300

Ex Dr Alan Nicholson Collection.

4270*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) P/91 451967
(R.30a) dark green. Uncirculated and scarce in this
condition.

$350

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

4271
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/84 812700
(R.30a) dark green. Uncirculated.

$200

4272*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/12 468613
(R.30a) dark green. Uncirculated.

$200

4273
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/58 321164, J/19
598110 (R.30a) dark green. Good very fine. (2)

$100



4274*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/35 382015
(R.30a). Flat, virtually uncirculated.

$250

Private purchase from Greg McDonald, 28/08/2005.

4275*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) K/42 159780/1
(R.30a) consecutive pair. Flattened, nearly uncirculated.
)

$400

4276
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/70 558553
(R.30a) dark green. Uncirculated.

$200

.
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4277*

One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) K/14 016916/7

(R.30Db) light green, consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)
$400

537

4278*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) K/15 945223
(R.30b). Uncirculated.

$200

One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) J/16 576854 (R.30b)
light green. Uncirculated and scarce in this condition.
$350

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

4280*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/33 394827
(R.30b) light green. Virtually uncirculated and scarce in
this condition.

$200

4281
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) J/89 694739,
K/18 193305 (R.30b) light green. Nearly uncirculated -
uncirculated. (2)

$300



4282*
One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) W/36 607928 (R.31).
Uncirculated and scarce thus.

$350

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

4283
One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) 1/18 603819, W/50
318948 (R.31). Uncirculated. (2)

$300

4284*

One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) W/13 774122/3 (R.31)

consecutive pair. Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (2)
$300

4285*
One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) W/51 133307 (R.31).
Good extremely fine.

$300

538

4286*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952) X/52 861911 (R.32).
Uncirculated.

$350

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

4287*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952) X/54 255233 (R.32).
Uncirculated.

$250
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4288*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952) X/9 991371/2 (R.32)
consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$500

4289
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952), X/3, X/10, X/24 and
X/30 (R.32) (4); (1953), HA/20, HC/54, HD/85, HE/07,
HE/42, HF/05 and HF/06 (R.33) (7); (1961), HG/99, HI/06
and HI/18 (R.34a) (3), HJ/35, HJ/59, HK/06 and HK/60
(R.34b) (4). Fine - good very fine. (18)

$250

Ex Dr Alan Nicholson Collection.



4290*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HE/20 529366 (R.33).
Uncirculated.

$140
Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

4291
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HA/17 130589, HA/41
411396/7 (R.33) consecutive pair, one with a single 1.5mm
spot on lower margin. Good extremely fine - uncirculated.
®)

$250

4292
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HA/69 386412/5 (R.33)
a run of four consecutive notes. Extremely fine. (4)

$120

4293
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953, 1961) HA/39 (R.33),
HH/00 (R.43a), HK/63 (R.34b). Very good - good extremely
fine. (3)

$90

4294
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HG/24 418494/500
run of seven consecutive notes (R.34a). Light centre folds,
nearly uncirculated. (7)

$750
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 3153, part).

4295
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HG/10 284203 (R.34a),
HJ/76 279778 (R.34b). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$150

4296
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HF/69 405769, HG/66
588469/70, HH/36 216421 (R.34a) dark green, two single
notes and a consecutive pair; (1963) HI/83 793353, HJ/00
855280 (R.34b) emerald green. Extremely fine - uncirculated.
(6)

$250

lot 4297

539

4297*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HK/00 119099 (R.34b).
Good extremely fine.

$100

4298
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HK/42 325718/21
(R.34b) four consecutive notes. Minor discoloration at left,
good extremely fine. (4)

$120

4299
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), L/13 266371, L/75
814184 (R.28) (2); five pounds, R/3 061078 (R.44a). Very
fine; orange stain, very fine; margin tears, flattened, fine.
(3)

$250

Ex Dr Alan Nicholson Collection.

4300

One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) W/62 066701 (R.31);
ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/21 991875 and
WA/23 950544 (R.62) (2). Very fine; good very fine; pin
hole, fine. (3)

$150

4301*
Five pounds, Collins/Allen (1913) No. U 629436 (R.35) no
mosaic of '5s' on back. Rust holes and pin holes, an intact
note, fair but very rare.

$5,000

4302*
Five pounds, Cerutty/Collins (1918) No. U 347435 E
(R.37b). Good fine.

$2,000



4303*
Five pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/12 492539
(R.41) Note Issue Department. Flattened of folds, otherwise
very fine or better and very rare.

$30,000
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 3123) a later private purchase from John

Pettit Pty Ltd in 2002, described as 'finest known' and Caldwell Collection,
Noble Numismatics Sale 118B (lot 4331).

4304*
Five pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/24 114418
(R.42). Good very fine.

$1,000

4305*
Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) R/7 744472 (R.44a).
Good very fine.

$1,000

540

4306*
Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) R/19 479588 (R.44b)
white face. Flattened, nearly uncirculated and rare in this
condition.

$4,200

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

4307
Five pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) R/28 191012
(R.45). Ink smudge on back, good fine.

$250

4308
Five pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) to Coombs/Wilson
(1961), R/26 and R/29 (R.45) (2), R/63, R/80 and R/82
(R.46) (3), S/10, S/15, S/18, S/20, S/30 (2), S/36, S/42, S/44,
S/51 (2) and S/52 (R.48) (12), TB/01 and TB/05 (R.49) (2),
TC/53 and TC/66 (R.50) (2). Fine - very fine. (21)

$400

Ex Dr Alan Nicholson Collection.

4309*
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/68 219992
(R.46). Uncirculated and scarce in this condition.

$1,400

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

part

4310*
Five pounds, Armitage/MacFarlane (1941) R/34 352780
(R.46F) first prefix; Coombs/Wilson (1954) (R.49). Good
extremely fine; very fine. (2)

$750



4311*

Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) R/90 902134 (R.47).

Crisp and original, virtually uncirculated and rare thus.
$1,000

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

4315*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/41 874800 (R.48).
Centre fold and one small spot on reverse right edge,
otherwise crisp, fresh nearly uncirculated.

$250

4312*
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) S/21 873662 (R.47).
Flattened, extremely fine or better.

$450

4313*
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) S/20 331234 (R.47).
Extremely fine.

$200

4314*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/36 733227 (R.48).
Uncirculated and scarce in this condition.

$700

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

541

4316*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/53 417338 (R.48).
Flattened, otherwise extremely fine or better.

$600

4317*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/57 652617 (R.49).
Uncirculated.

$450

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.



4318*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/26 462904, TA/82
698031, TA/97 668586 (R.49). Uncirculated. (3)

$500

4319
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TB/01 084582/and 4
(R.49). Nearly extremely fine. (2)

$150

4320
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954 and 1960) TA/06 (R.49),
TC/93 (R.50). Flattened, extremely fine or better. (2)

$400

4321*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/91 298933 (R.50).
Uncirculated.

$350

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

542

4322
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TB/50 559681 (R.50).
Uncirculated.

$150

4323
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/37 583006 (R.50).
Uncirculated.

$150

4324*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/13 880038/9 (R.50)
consecutive pair. Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$500

4325
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TB/79 987046 (R.50).
Flattened, extremely fine.

$80

4326
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/61 727305, TD/09
274693 (R.50). Extremely fine. (2)

$150

4327
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) to ten pounds,
Coombs/Wilson (1960) (R.46, 48, 50 (3), 62, 63). Fine
- extremely fine. (7)

$400

4328*
Ten pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) V/2 591292 (R.57).
Flattened, fine.

$400
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4329*
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/5 592888 first
prefix (R.59F). Crisp and original, uncirculated and rare in
this condition.

$3,500

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

4330
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) VV/7 010052 (R.59).
Note with centre fold, some light creases and partially toned,
good very fine.

$250
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4331*
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/11 425795
(R.59). Centre fold and some creasing at top edge centre,
otherwise crisp, very fine.

$300

S

£10

4332*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) V/15 607370 (R.60F) first
prefix. Minute spot top margin, otherwise good extremely
fine.

$500

543

4333*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) V/21 576601 (R.60).
Good very fine.

$300
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4334*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) V/23 494974 (R.61).
Faint photo album striation lines, nearly uncirculated with
original full body to the paper.

$1,200
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4335*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) V/23 202978 (R.61).
Good fine.

$500

4336*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) V/23 412649/50 (R.61)
consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$4,000



4337
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) V/24 640019 (R.61L)
first prefix. Fine.

$100

4338*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/14 823415/9, 32
(R.62) five consecutive and a single. Nearly uncirculated.
(6)

$1,500

4339*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/06 396776 (R.62).
Nearly uncirculated.

$350

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

4340*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/02 984069 (R.62).
Slightly toned, extremely fine or better.

$250

544

4341*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/22 566896 (R.62).
Nearly extremely fine.

$250

4342*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/28 494096 (R.63F)
first serial prefix. Nearly uncirculated.

$750

4343
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/28 416012 (R.63F)
first serial prefix. A 3mm tear in bottom margin, otherwise
good very fine.

$250

4344*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/30 088572 (R.63).
Uncirculated.

$350

4345
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/59 784423 (R.63).
Uncirculated.

$350



4346*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/55 078267 (R.63).
Uncirculated.

$350

4347
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/33 802606 (R.63).
Nearly uncirculated.

$250

4348
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/50 659513 (R.63).
Nearly uncirculated.

$250

4349*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/40 468077/8
(R.63). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (2)

$500

4350*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/56 517139 (R.63).
Flattened, good extremely fine.

$300

4351
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/59 913704 (R.63).
Flattened, extremely fine.

$150
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WAR RELATED ISSUES

4352*
World War I, Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings
Certificate, one pound, A 908305, issued 29th August 1918,
payable 29th August 1921, issued at Branxholme, imprint of
T.S.Harrison, Australian Note Printer and signatures of the
Auditor General and Jas R.Collins, Secretary to the Treasury
(MVR WAL1Db). Flattened, very fine.

$1,500

Ex Caldwell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 118B (lot 4380).

4353
World War |, Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings
Certificate, one pound, A 715907, issued 22 August 1918
(seventeen crossed out and eighteen written in), payable
22nd August 1921, issued at George St, Bne, imprint of
T.S.Harrison, Australian Note Printer and signatures of the
Auditor General and Jas R.Collins, Secretary to the Treasury
(MVR WAL1b). Nearly torn in two at right, fair.

$160

4354*
World War I, Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings
Certificate, one pound, B 071382, issued 14th February
1919 (seventeen crossed out and eighteen written in),
payable 14th February 1922, issued at Box Hill, imprint of
T.S.Harrison, Australian Note Printer and signatures of the
Auditor General and Jas R.Collins, Secretary to the Treasury
(MVR WA1Db). Some foxing, otherwise nearly extremely fine
and rare thus.

$700

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 79 (lot 3121).



4355*
World War 11, The Camp Seven Bank, Internment Camp,
Hay, Epstein/Stahl, sixpence, Hay, 1st March 1941, C39799
(MVR p49; Campbell 1212b, S&B 551b, listed in Bulluss).
Virtually uncirculated and very rare, far superior to the
Caldwell example.

$7,500

Ex Spink Australia Sale 17, from Greg McDonald, 07/11/2003.
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4356*
World War Il, The Camp Seven Bank, Internment Camp,
Hay, Robinow/Stahl, one shilling, Hay, 1st March 1941,
D22853 (MVR p57; Campbell 1213c; S&B 552c; unlisted
in Bulluss). Virtually uncirculated and very rare, far superior
to the Caldwell example.

$9,000

From Greg McDonald, 07/11/2003.
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4357*
World War Il, The Camp Seven Bank, Internment Camp,
Hay, Mendel/Stahl, two shillings, Hay, 1st March 1941,
E40517 (MVR p64; Campbell 1214a; S&B 553a; Bulluss p
Supplement). Virtually uncirculated and very rare.

$7,000

Ex Noble Numismatics, Sale 45 (lot 5380B), J.Glick, and from Greg
McDonald, 07/11/2003.
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4358
World War Il, Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings
Certificates, small size, one pound, AD 788631, issued Jun
1946, payable 1st Jun 1953, issued Commonwealth Bank
of Australia Melbourne; DC 858298/9, issued 28 Mar
1945, payable 1st March 1952, issued at Brunswick East
Vic, includes consecutive pair of certificates (R.WE1a). First
certificate with stain front right top corner, light folds, very
fine. (3)

$120

4359
World War IlI, Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings
Certificates, small size, one pound, DC 905851/4, issued 28
March 1945, payable 1st March 1952, issued at Brunswick
East, Victoria, run of consecutive certificates (R.WE1a). Light
folds, very fine - good very fine. (4)

$140
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4360*
World War Il, Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings
Certificates, large size, five pounds, G 909575, issued 29 Jun
1942, payable 29 Jun 1949, issued at State Savings Bank of
Victoria, Brunswick East; another, five pounds, H 802409,
issued 12 Mar 1945, payable 1st March 1952, issued at
National Bank of Australasia Limited, Carlton (R.WD2a).
With light folds, nearly very fine. (2)

$120
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4361*
World War Il, Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings
Certificates, large size, fifty pounds, Z 284180, issued 21
Aug 1942, payable 21 Aug 1949, issued at Commonwealth
Bank Limited, East Brunswick (R.\WWD4a) with round sticker
affixed to front top left corner "By holding/this certificate/
until maturity/you are giving/valuable help/to the nation's/
war effort'. With light centre fold and creases, good fine.
$220
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4362*
Post World War Il, Commonwealth of Australia, Savings
Certificate, small size, one pound, red 'S' and serials A
521896, issued 21 Oct 1946, payable 1st October 1953,
issued at Russell St C.I. Vic (R.WF1a). Very good/very
fine.

$100

4363*
Post World War 11, Commonwealth of Australia, Five Years
Savings Certificate, small size, one pound, 5A 849998, issued
23 September 1947, payable 1st September 1952, issued at
Russell St Post Office (R.WG1). With folds, some soiling left
front side and top right corner, very fine.

$100

4364

Commonwealth of Australia, Treasury Bond, for ten

pounds,AR 125192, issued 28th March 1944, 3 1/4%

repayable 15th october 1950-1960, black print on orange

and buff, complete with all thirty two interest coupons

attached. With folds, small tear upper right side, very fine.
$200
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SPECIMEN NOTES

Gold Period Specimen Rarity

4365*
Ten pounds, Kell/Collins (1925), issued Specimen note, with
numbers U/1 000218, serial number and signatures in black,
watermarked basketweave pattern around edges '‘£10' '£10°
above 'Commonwealth’ below ‘of Australia’, perforated
'Cancelled" across note (153mm long) an upset cancellation,
with 22mm high letters, two holes 9mm in diameter to left
of the note and with 1mm black diagonal lines on both
sides of the note, (R.54, Vort-Ronald 46 [Fig.68 illustrated
U/1 000211 without diagonal black lines], McDonald 77b).
Crisp, nearly uncirculated and extremely rare, the only
specimen note of this type ever offered at auction.

$20,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 58 (lot 4876) and private purchase from The
Rare Coin Company.

A total of 866,000 were printed with this signature combination which
include 347,000 issued in 1925. This number is recorded as part of a group
of 22 numbers used for specimen notes (p.74 Vort-Ronald). This is the
third lowest number recorded and a unique combination of the second type
cancellation for "Cancelled" with the additional diagonal line cancellation
used in the fourth specimen cancellation. It suggests the note was initially
cancelled as a Specimen note in the mid 1920s and recancelled with the
diagonals characteristic of Specimen issues from the 1936 notes. Michael
Vort-Ronald discussed this issue in *Australian Banknotes' on pages 71-75
in chapter 7 on Specimen notes and pages 200-202 on the ten pounds note
issue.



Legal Tender Period Specimen Rarities

THEMN

L LGS

4366*
Ten Shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1934), an officially issued
specimen note, C/26 282021, serial numbers in black and
signatures in brown, watermarked with Prince of Wales
to left, with additional ‘Ten Shillings’ in red printed at top
and side borders, perforated CANCELLED over signatures,
black diagonal lines on both sides (R.10s). Crisp original
body, nearly uncirculated and of the utmost rarity, the only
specimen note of this type ever offered at auction.

$25,000

A total of 48,183,000 were printed of this type with this signature
combination. This number is recorded as part of a group of 22 numbers used
for specimen notes (MVR p76). It is the fourth specimen type, cancelled by
two crossed black diagonal lines and the word CANCELLED perforated.
This note has the third last number used for the numbers allocated to these
notes. Michael P.Vort-Ronald discussed this issue in 'Australian Banknotes'
on pages 74-76 in chapter 7 on specimen notes and pages 105-6 on the ten
shillings note issue.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 3266) a later private purchase from
John Pettit Pty Ltd Ex Caldwell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 118B
(lot 4395).
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4367*
Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1934), an officially issued
specimen note, R/0 000031, serial numbers in black and
signatures in blue, watermarked with Prince of Wales
at centre bottom, perforated CANCELLED twice over
signatures, black diagonal lines on both sides (R.44as). Crisp
original body, nearly uncirculated and of the utmost rarity,
the only specimen note of this type ever offered at auction.
$25,000

A total of 20,338,000 were printed of this type with this signature
combination. This number is recorded as part of a group of 31 numbers
used for specimen notes (MVR p76). It is the fourth specimen type, cancelled
by two crossed black diagonal lines and the word CANCELLED perforated
twice. This note has the third last number used for the numbers allocated
to these notes. Michael P.Vort-Ronald discussed this issue in "Australian
Banknotes' on pages 74-76 in chapter 7 on specimen notes and pages 181-4
on the five pounds note issue.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 3269) a later private purchase from
John Pettit Pty Ltd and Caldwell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 118B
(lot 4396).



4368*
Five pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939), an officially issued
specimen note, R/20 338025, serial numbers in black and
signatures in blue, watermarked with Captain Cook at centre
bottom, perforated CANCELLED twice over signatures,
black diagonal lines on both sides (R.45s). Crisp original
body, nearly uncirculated and of the utmost rarity, the only
specimen note of this type ever offered at auction.

$25,000

Ex Caldwell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 118B (lot 4397), previously
private purchase from John Pettit.

4369*
Ten pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1940), an officially issued
specimen note, V/3 076023, serial numbers in black and
signatures in brown, watermarked with Captain Cook at
right, perforated CANCELLED twice over signatures, black
diagonal lines on both sides (R.58s). Original body, good
extremely fine and of the utmost rarity, the only specimen
note of this type ever offered at auction.

$25,000

Ex Caldwell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 118B (lot 4398), previously
private purchase from John Pettit.
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4370*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961), specimen note, AF/20
000014, SPECIMEN in red diagonally on front and back
(R.17Fs). Uncirculated and very rare.

$15,000

Ex Downies Sale, August 1986 (part of a set of 4) and Caldwell Collection,
Noble Numismatics Sale 118B (lot 4400).

4371*

One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961), specimen note, HF/65
456024, SPECIMEN in red diagonally on front and back
(R.34aFs). Uncirculated and very rare.

$15,000

Ex Downie's Sale, August 1986 (part of a set of 4) and Caldwell Collection,
Noble Numismatics Sale 118B (lot 4401).

This note illustrated on p90 of ‘Australian Specimen Notes' third edition,
by Michael P.Vort-Ronald.



COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

4372*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960), specimen note, WA/28
260026, SPECIMEN in red diagonally on front and back
(R.63Fs). Uncirculated and very rare.

$17,500

Ex Downies Sale, August 1986 (part of a set of 4) and Caldwell Collection,
Noble Numismatics Sale 118B (lot 4403).

This note illustrated on p90 of 'Australian Specimen Notes' third edition,
by Michael P.Vort-Ronald.
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4373*

Decimal specimen banknotes, type one, two of each
representing front and back of notes of the one dollar,
Coombs/Wilson AAA 000000; two dollars, Coombs/Wilson
FAA 000000; five dollars, Coombs/Randall NAA 000000;
; ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson SAA 000000; twenty dollars,
e Coombs/Wilson XAA 000000, with small oval stamp
i JCHEAGIREN) overprinted red 'SPECIMEN" in the watermarked area
on both sides of notes (R.71SPA, 81SPA, 91SPA, 101SPA,
111SPA; McD S1-5). Uncirculated. (10 notes)

$25,000
These notes are contained in a special book printed by the Reserve Bank in

1966 and were presented to prominent people and those directly connected
with the design and printing of the decimal notes.

=‘ Ex Caldwell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 118B (lot 4404).
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4374*

Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) type one specimen note,
FAA 000000 (R.71SPA) overprinted with a small oval stamp
'SPECIMEN" in red. Uncirculated.

$2,500
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4375*

Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) type one specimen, SAA
000000 (McD DS4) overprinted with a small oval stamp
'SPECIMEN" in red. Uncirculated.

$2,800

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

lot 4373
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4376*
One dollar to twenty dollars, type two specimen notes, one dollar Coombs/Wilson (1966) AAA 000000, two dollars
Coombs/Wilson (1966) FAA 000000, five dollars Coombs/Randall (1967) NAA 000000, ten dollars Coombs/Wilson (1966)
SAA 000000 and twenty dollars Coombs/Wilson (1966) XAA 000000, each note with SPECIMEN stamped diagonally in
red eight times on fronts and backs (McD DS6-10). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated, the ten dollars with four minute pin
holes in top left corner, all rare. (5)

$17,500

Ex Caldwell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 118B (lot 4405).
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4377*
One dollar to fifty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1973-74), type
three specimen notes, one dollar BLG 000000, two dollars
HBQ 000000, five dollars NKG 000000, ten dollars TBC
000000, twenty dollars XGY 000000, fifty dollars, YAA
000000, each note with SPECIMEN stamped diagonally
in red twice and NO VALUE on fronts and backs, the first
five with SPECIMEN No, 0112 in red above lower serial
number and the last with SPECIMEN No. 0001 in red above
lower serial number (McD DS16-21). Nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated, the last with glue remnants top right corner
on back, all very rare. (6)

$20,000

Ex Caldwell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 118B (lot 4407), the last
previously ex Spink Australia Sale 22 (lot 720) and Sale 34 (lot 3030).
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4378*

Five dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1974) type three specimen

0273, NKG 000000 (McD S$18). Uncirculated and rare.
$3,500

NO VALUE!

TWENTY DOLLARS

4379*
Twenty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1974) type three specimen,
No0.0273, XGY 000000 (McD S20). Uncirculated and
rare.

$4,000
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4380*

Fifty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1974) type three specimen,
No0.0273 YAA 000000 (McD S21). Uncirculated and rare.
$5,000
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thunks for his sctions on 31 September 1982, which contributed to
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4381*
Decimal specimen banknotes, Reserve Bank presentation
book of type three specimen notes (R.78s, 88s, 208s, 308s,
408s, 508s; McD S22-27), one dollar DHY 000000, two
dollars KBL 000000, five dollars PFY 000000, ten dollars
TYV 000000, twenty dollars VGX 000000 and fifty dollars
YJK 000000, Johnston/Stone (1983) set No. 21, inscribed to
L.G.Hansen and signed by R.A.Johnston, Governor of the
Reserve Bank of Australia thanking him for his actions on 21
September 1982, which contributed to forestalling a theft of
a large quantity of Australian currency notes. Uncirculated
and extremely rare. (6)

$35,000

Sold with copy of a letter from the Reserve Bank Governor dated 21
October 1983.

Ex Roxbury Sale May 1992 (lot 1190), Monetarium list, March 2005 and
Caldwell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 118B (lot 4408).

On 21 September 1982 several men hid themselves in wooden boxes in the
same aircraft and in the same hold as consignments of Australian notes, with
the intention of stealing the money during the flight.

An employee of TAA noticed the movement of a person inside a box on
board an aircraft which has just landed at Rockhampton, Queensland, and
alerted others. He then chased and apprehended the man.

Other TAA employees realised that this may not have been an isolated
incident and their prompt actions led to accomplices being arrested in
Townsville, Mt Isa and Brisbane.

On 21 October 1983, the Governor of the Reserve Bank of Australia, Mr
R.A.Johnston presented awards to ten TAA employees. The main cash
award was made to the employee from Rockhampton. Each man received
a set of Orrefors glassware and a personally inscribed volume of specimen
Australian notes. The volumes were a modified version of those which
contained Type | specimen notes in 1966. The books presented to the TAA
employees contained one specimen note of each denomination $1.00 to
$50.00 bearing the signature combination of Johnston/Stone, with Type 3
specimen overprinting.

All the notes from $1.00 to $50.00 have OCR-B serial numbering. This
is of particular significance because the OCR-B serial numbering was not
used on circulated $1.00 notes at all, or on $50.00 notes of that signature
combination.

Notes observed with signature combination of Johnston/Stone:

$1.00 DHY 000000 Highest specimen number observed 0017

$2.00 KBL 000000 Highest specimen number observed 0017

$5.00 PFY 000000 Highest specimen number observed 0017

$10.00 TYV 000000 Highest specimen number observed 0017

$20.00 VGX 000000 Highest specimen number observed 0017

$50.00 YJK 000000 Highest specimen number observed 0017
(Courtesy of Michael P.Vort-Ronald, Australian Decimal Banknotes,
1985).



SPECIMEN

4382*

One hundred dollars, Johnston/Stone (1984) type four
specimen ZAA 000000 (McD S28) overprinted ‘SPECIMEN®
in red on front of note and 'SPECIMEN No0.0531".
Uncirculated and rare.

$4,000

4383
Ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) specimen No0.0582, AA93
000000 (R.SP31). Uncirculated and rare.

$6,000

lot 4384 part

555

4384*
Five to twenty dollars, MacFarlane/Henry, ten dollars, CD02
000000 (R.300a), twenty dollars, CC05 000000 (R.420c);
Stevens/Henry, five dollars CC07 000000 (R.221a); twenty
dollars, CC07 000000 (R.421a), all specimen zero number
style from charity auction sheets. Uncirculated and scarce.
4

$3,000

4385*
Fifty dollars, Stevens/Henry (2008), specimen number type
CJ 08 000000 (R.521b) single from charity auction sheet.
Uncirculated and scarce.

$1,000

4386*

Fifty dollars, polymer test note, c1977, produced through

CSIRO and NPA (Stain Strauss S 2x2). Fine or better.
$750

Ex Christoph Gartner Sale 33 (lot 34061).



STAR NOTES
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4387*
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/74 04991*
(R.13s). Nearly uncirculated and very rare, one of the finest
known.

$12,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 67 (lot 2862), private purchase from John
Pettit, June 2002 and Caldwell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 118B
(lot 4421).

4388*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) A/4 86939* (R.15s).
Crisp paper, flat, nearly extremely fine.

$2,500

Ex Spink Australia Sale 15 (lot 294) and Caldwell Collection, Noble
Numismatics Sale 118B (lot 4424).

4389*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954) AC/96 84554* (R.16s).
Good extremely fine and very rare thus.

$7,500

Ex Caldwell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 118B (lot 4425).

4390
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954) AC/98 64958* (R.16s).
Repaired, washed and flattened, very good.

$250

4391*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) K/68 02777*
(R.30s). Possible repair in right margin, flattened, extremely
fine and rare.

$5,000

Ex Spink Noble Sale 36 (lot 2946) and Caldwell Collection, Noble
Numismatics Sale 118B (lot 4427).

4392*

One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HA/94 52816* (R.33s).

A 3mm tear in top margin, otherwise very fine and rare.
$500

4393*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/13 01845* (R.50s).
Three light vertical folds, crisp original paper and raised ink,
nearly uncirculated and rare thus.

$7,500

Ex J.Cox Collection.



4394*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/12 44129* (R.50s).
Very fine and rare in this condition.

$3,000
Private purchase from Greg McDonald, 03/08/2005.
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4395*
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZAA 03835* (R.71sF),
first serial prefix star note. Uncirculated.

$1,500
Private purchase from Greg McDonald, 29/06/2004.
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4396*
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZAA 56660* (R.71s)
first serial prefix star note. Uncirculated.

$1,400

Ex Bramwell C.Jellett Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 94 (lot 3428).

IAR 10022%

4397*
One dollar, Phillips/Randall (1969) ZAK 10022* (R.73s).
Flattened, extremely fine.

$600

557
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4398*
One dollar, Phillips/Randall (1969) ZAP 31620* (R.73s).
Fine.

$200

4399
One dollar, Phillips/Randall (1969) ZAL 31793* (R.73s).
Fine.

$150

1
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4400*
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZFF 51813* (R.81s).
Flattened, very fine.

$400

W

TWO DOLLARS
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4401*
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZFA 86309* (R.81sF),
first serial prefix star note. Uncirculated.

$1,800

Private purchase from Greg McDonald, 29/06/2004.

4402
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZFA 55654* (R.81sF)
first serial prefix, also R.77, 304 (2), 401 (2), 404. Very good
- nearly very fine. (7)

$300



4403*
Two dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) ZFK 15524* (R.82s).
Uncirculated and rare.

$2,500

Ex Bramwell C.Jellett Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 94 (lot 3449).

TWO DOLLARS

IFN WT580%

4404*
Two dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZFN 47580* (R.83s).
Uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$1,400
Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

3

TWO DOLLARS
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4405*

Two dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZFS 48856™* (R.83s) last

serial prefix star note. Good extremely fine and rare thus.
$750
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4406*
Five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) ZNA 01078* (R.202S)
first serial prefix star note. Uncirculated and rare.

$6,000
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4407*
Five dollars, Phillips/Randall (1969) ZNC 75008* (R.203s).
Uncirculated and very rare.

$5,000

Ex Bramwell C.Jellett Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 94 (lot 3460).
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4408*

Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSC 66568* (R.3015s).
Virtually uncirculated.
$1,800

Private purchase from Greg McDonald, 29/06/2004.
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4409*
Ten dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) ZSE 29463* (R.302s).
Uncirculated and rare.

$4,000

Ex Bramwell C.Jellett Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 94 (lot 3473).
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4410*
Twenty dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZXA 62035*
(R.403s). Uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$7,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 94 (lot 3486).

TWENTY BOLLARS

TIK TR kA 4

4411*
Twenty dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZXA 34644*
(R.403s). Two small tears top and bottom, flattened, nearly
very fine.

$300

ERROR NOTES

4412*
Five dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983) error note, PJC 903649
(R.208) missing lower portion of intaglio print phase on
back. Very fine.

$250

o

e

FIVE DOLLARS

4413*
Five dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) PXG 858741 (R.209a)
missing prefix and serial numbers on left side of note.
Flattened, nearly extremely fine.

$350

4414*
Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) error note, QDJ 028528
(R.212) major fade out of intaglio print phase on back. Good
extremely fine.

$350

4415*
Five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) error note, CH 95 814705
(R.217a) printed off centre on back. Very fine.

10

$200

TEM DOLLANS

Yo
|
|

4416*
Ten dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) error note, 864984
(R.312) missing prefix (remnant in right margin) and serial
number at left, prefix also missing at right. Good extremely
fine and rare.

$500



TEM DOLLAMS

MPY 058885

4417*
Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) MPV 058885 (R.313)
missing simultan printing phase on back. Extremely fine
and rare.

$1,000

4418*
Ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) error note (R.316a or b)
missing normal printed serial numbers but with blue texta
pen marked 33/382540. Good extremely fine.

$400

ESE &98%0L

4419*
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) error note, RSE 698904
(R.413) major horizontal registration shift on front. Nearly
uncirculated.

$500

560

N
e
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TWENTY DOLLARS

BKB ZL33T0

4420*
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) major obstruction lower
right corner plus minor corner fold, RKB 243320 (R. 212).
Nearly extremely fine and rare.

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 47 (lot 3759).

W
e

TWENTY DOLLARS

4421*
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) error note, RPT 669607
(R.413) missing most of left serial number (corner fold).
Flattened, very fine.

$350

4422*
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) error note, RUX 476767
(R.413) spectacular portrait wet ink transfer from front to
the back. Very fine.

$400
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TWENTY DOLLARS

ARG 65EVET

ARG a58FSE

4423*

Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) error note consecutive

pair, ABG 658967/8 (R.415) the first with flap or "butterfly’

error in top right hand corner. Nearly extremely fine. (2)
$350

a L
i parTenae

TwEnTy DULLANS

4424*
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) error note, BA 95
779580 (R.416) with no colour, completely missing simultan
printing phase, front and back. Uncirculated, a spectacular
error and very rare.

$1,200

4425*

Fifty dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) error note, YBB 984021

(R.506b), nearly full wet ink transfer on back. Very fine.
$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 52 (lot 3209).

561

4426*

Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) error note (R.515) missing

both prefixes and serial numbers. Extremely fine and rare.
$700

TET *5%227

>
E
S
=

4427*

One hundred dollars, Johnston/Stone (1984) ZBT

969227/237 (R.608) mismatched serials caused by the second

digit jamming on the left serial. Repaired tear top centre,

trimmed at top and flattened, otherwise very fine and rare.
$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 52 (lot 3223).

4428
One hundred dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1998) error notes,
CG 99519809 (R.618b) colour run on back; DI 99 118229
(R.618b), two breaks in intaglio print on 00 of 100 on back.
Extremely fine; nearly uncirculated. (2)

$300

DECIMAL ISSUES

4429
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966), AAA 763426 (R.71F)
first prefix. Uncirculated.

$400

Private purchase from John Pettit Rare Banknotes.
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4430*
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) AAA 400027/9; 741597
(R.71), first serial prefix consecutive trio and single. Nearly
uncirculated. (4)

$1,200

4431

One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) AFX 838938 (R.71);

Coombs/Randall (1967) AGS 665705/6 (R.72) consecutive

pair. The first very fine, others nearly uncirculated. (3)
$300

4432

One dollar, Phillips/Randall (1969) ANF 105092/104 (R.73)

a run of thirteen consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (13)
$150

ONME DOLLAN E

DES 5953531

4433*

One dollar, Knight/Stone (1979) DES 999999 (R.77) solid

number, penultimate to the one million. Uncirculated.
$200

4434
One dollar, Knight/Stone (1979) CVV 122937/71 and
122976/90 (R.77) a run of thirty five and fifteen consecutive
notes. Uncirculated. (50)

$150

562

4435
One dollar, Knight/Stone (1979) DFX 839535/84 a run of
fifty consecutive notes (R.77). Uncirculated. (50)

$100

4436
One dollar, Knight/Stone (1979) CYT 275672/761 (R.77) a
pack of ninety consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (90)

$300

4437

One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) various prefixes, last three

digits 100, 200, 300, ..., 900 (R.78). Uncirculated. (9)
$100

4438
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) various prefixes 689000,
111, 222, ..., 999 (R.78). Uncirculated. (10)

$100

4439
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DPA/DPS complete prefix
collection, all in a Renniks banknote album. Uncirculated.
(144)

$300

4440
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DNS 629641/739 missing
30-4 (R.78). A broken pack with original wrapper, corner
stain on first, otherwise uncirculated. (94)

$200

4441
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DLP 100519/619 (R.78)
an original pack of one hundred consecutive notes missing
531. Uncirculated. (100)

$250

4442
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DNV 908609/710 (R.78)
an original pack of one hundred consecutive notes missing
638 and 663. Uncirculated. (100)

$250

4443
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DNV 908813/913 (R.78)
an original pack of one hundred consecutive notes missing
873. Uncirculated. (100)

$250

4444
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DNX 908516/617 (R.78)
an original pack of one hundred consecutive notes missing
530 and 545. Glue spill on top note, otherwise uncirculated.
(100)

$250

4445
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DGU 052304/?? (R.78)
an original Reserve Bank bundle with labels and strapping
intact. Uncirculated. (1,000)

$2,500

Ex B.A.Stewart Collection.



4446
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DKH 187891/DKF
187973 (R.78) original bundle with Reserve Bank label.
Still banded, curled corners to brick of ten packs, otherwise
uncirculated. (1,000)

$2,500

4447
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.71); two dollars,
Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.81); five dollars, Coombs/Randall
(1967) first prefix (R.202F); ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson
(1966) (R.301); twenty dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966)
(R.401); fifty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1973) (R.505).
Extremely fine. (6)

$150

Ex Monsignor Wayne Peters Collection.

4448
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) to five dollars, Fraser/
Evans (1993) (R.71 (5, four consecutive and a single), 81,
216F, 301, 401). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (9)

$200

4449
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) to two dollars,
Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.71-8, 8-9). Nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (17)

$400

4450
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) to fifty dollars, Johnston/
Fraser (1985) (R.71 AAA first prefix, 73, 75 BPN pair, 81,
89 LHS pair, 301 SAA first prefix pair, 302, 305, 401 XAA
trio, 413 RTK trio, 509b UYX pair). Uncirculated, all in a
Lindner album. (19)

$3,000

4451
One dollar, (1966) (R.71)(2), (1967) (R.72), (1969)
(R.73)(2), (1972) (R.74), (1976) (R.76a); two dollars, (1966)
(R.81), (1967) (R.82), (1976) (R.86)(4); five dollars, (1967)
(R.202F), (1972) (R.204)(6), (1979) (R.207) (5), (2001)
(R.219) (7). Fine - uncirculated. (42)

$200

4452
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) to ten dollars, Fraser/
Higgins (1990) (R.71 (3), 73, 75, 78 (20, consecutive), 81,
89 (7, consecutive), 306b (10, runs of five, four and a single),
312 (2, consecutive pair). Extremely fine - uncirculated.
(45)

$250

4453
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.71) (2), Phillips/
Randall (1969) (R.73) (4), Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.74)
(5), (R.74L); two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966), (R.81) (4),
Coombs/Randall (1967) (R.82) (3), Phillips/Randall (1968)
(R.83) (3), Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.84) (3), Johnston/
Fraser (1985) (R.89) (10); five dollars, Coombs/Randall
(1967) (R.202) (3), Phillips/Randall (1969) (R.203) (2); USA,
one dollar, (10), two dollars, five dollars, (6), ten dollars;
PNCs, Papua New Guinea, commemorating new nation
coinage (set of eight in album) 1975, Poland, Postmasters
Commemorative 1979; FDC, Australian Christmas 1971.
Australian notes in green album, USA notes loose, otherwise
in packs of issue, poor - uncirculated. (61)

$170

563

4454
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) to one hundred dollars,
Fraser/Higgins (1990) (R.71 (3), 72, 73 (5), 76a, 76c, 77,
78 (3),81(7), 82 (4), 83 (4), 84,85 (7), 86a (9), 86aL, 86b
(16), 86bF, 86¢ (2), 87 (2), 88 (23), 89 (6), 202 (4), 203, 204,
205, 206a (2), 206b, 207, 208, 209b, 218b, 301 (7), 301K
302 (4), 302L, 303 (2), 304 (6), 304F, 305 (4), 318c, 415 (3),
418a, 418b, 612). Very good - nearly uncirculated. (145)
$1,000

Ex Dr Alan Nicholson Collection.

4455
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) to fifty dollars, Fraser/
Evans (1993), a dealer’s stock, all described and priced in
Lighthouse album with slip case, including some pre-decimal
(ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939), to five pounds,
Coombs/Wilson (1960)); (R.71, 72, 73 (11, including a trio),
74 (17), 75 (3), 76c (9, including a pair and a trio), 77 (23,
including runs of two, three, and five), 78 (16, including
matched pairs (2)); 81 (7), 82 (12), 83 (5), 84 (8), 85 (7), 86a
(3), 86b (5), 86¢ (14, including two pairs and a trio), 87 (8),
88 (8, including a pair), 89 (14, including three pairs and a
last prefix); 202, 203 (2), 204 (2), 205 (2), 207 (7), 208 (5,
including a pair), 209a (15), 209b (5), 212 (16, including
two matched pairs), 213 (9), 214 (1), 216 (one first prefix),
218 (3), 219 (7), 301 SAA first prefix, 301 (3), 302 (7), 303
(10), 304 (3), 305 (5), 306b, 307a (3), 307b, 308 (10), 309
(29), 312 (15, including a pair), 313 (10), 310a (3, including a
pair), 310b (6, including two pairs, 321 (3); 403 (11), 404 (7),
405 (5), 406a (3), 406b (2), 407b, 408, 409b (6, including a
trio), 411, 412 (4), 413 (2), 513 (2), 515; pre-decimal, R.12
(4), 13 (5), 14 (3), 15 (2), 17 (2), 28, 30a (3), 30b (2), 31,
32,33 (4), 34 (8), 46, 47 (3), 49 (2), 50 (2) (approx $2,750
FV). Poor - uncirculated. (543)

$3,500

4456
One dollar, Knight/Stone (1979) to fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans
(1995) (R.77 (3), 78, 84, 203, 209a, 214 (4), 218c, (nearly
fine) 304L, 309 (2), 316a (2), 316aF, 401, 404, (very fine)
404F, 406a, 408 (2), 409a, (very fine) 416cL, (nearly fine)
418aF, 420cF, 505, 507, 508 (2), 509a (4), 511, 5164, (very
fine) 516aF, 518a, 518cF); banknote albums, with plastic
sleeves (3). Notes in plastic banknote album sleeves, good
- extremely fine. (44)

$1,000

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4457
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) to twenty dollars, Fraser/
Evans (1994) (R.78 pair, 89 pair, 209a, 214 run of four,
217a, 309 pair, 310b, 312, 316a nearly fine, 416a run of
five). Uncirculated. (24)

$250

4458
One dollar, Commemorative First One Dollar Coin and Last
One Dollar Note by John West; two dollars, Johnston/Fraser
(1985) (R.89) (22); twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) one
note folder (McD $20 F/LF 2); mint set, 2006; medallions,
Australian Official Bicentennial Commemorative 1988,
Bicentennial School Student Momento 1988 (4), Perth Mint
Commemorative 1998. Uncirculated. (31)

$80



4459
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966), FAA 852735 (R.81F)
first serial prefix. Uncirculated.

$900

Private purchase from John Pettit Rare Banknotes.

TWO DDLLANS ! :

FAA o825

4460*
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) FAA 000825 (R.81F)
first serial prefix. Uncirculated and scarce.

$1,500

4461
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) FAA 470643 (R.81F)
first serial prefix. Good body, creased, otherwise good
fine.

$80

4462
Two dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) JCL 569581/5 (R.86c¢)
a run of five consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (5)

$70

4463

Two dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) JEX 497005/56 (R.87) a

run of fifty two consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (52)
$180

4464
Two dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983) KFZ 758807/16 (R.88)
a run of ten consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (10)

$40

4465
Two dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983) KGK 893131/230;
331/430; KGJ 893430/500, KGK 893001/29 (R.88) three
original packs of one hundred consecutive notes, except last
pack is 71 + 29. Uncirculated. (300)

$1,200
Ex B.A.Stewart Collection.

4466
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) LDP 111830/929
(R.89) original pack of one hundred consecutive notes.
Uncirculated. (100)

$400

4467
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) LHB 175234/333
(R.89) original pack of one hundred consecutive notes.
Uncirculated. (100)

$400

4468
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985), bank pack of one
hundred consecutive notes LJQ 406562/661 (R.89) includes
radar number 406604. Uncirculated. (100)

$400

564

4469
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985), bank pack of one
hundred consecutive notes LNB 297601/701 missing 297613
(R.89). Uncirculated. (100)

$400

4470

Five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967), NAA 578578 repeating

trio of digits (R.202F) first serial prefix. Uncirculated.
$800

Private purchase from John Pettit Rare Banknotes.

iYE DOLLARE

KA BR4BER

4471*
Five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) NAA 884888 (R.202F)
first serial prefix. Extremely fine or better.

$400

4472
Five dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) NYJ 381031/40 (R.207)
a run of ten consecutive notes. Centre bends, nearly
uncirculated. (10)

$100

4473
Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) QFV 467364/463
(R.212) an original pack of one hundred consecutive notes.
Uncirculated. (100)

$1,000

4474

Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) QKT 207001/65, missing 3,

6,9, 12, 15, 18, 21; QKS 207459/500 (R.213) an original

broken pack of one hundred notes. Uncirculated. (100)
$700

4475*
Five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) DB 95 111111 (R.217a)
solid number. Uncirculated and scarce.

$200



4476*
Five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) JM 95 333333 (R.217a)
solid number. Uncirculated and scarce.

$200

4477
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1998) EA 98 724899/918
(R.218cL) twenty consecutive last serial prefix notes.
Uncirculated. (20)

$200

Private purchase from Greg McDonald, 29/04/2001.

4478
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (2001), Federation
commemorative AA 01 148460/678 (R.219F), one hundred
notes in sequence with breaks. Uncirculated. (100)

$600

Private purchase from Greg McDonald, 25/02/2001.

4479
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (2001) Federation
commemorative JD 01 739396/495 (R.219L) pack of one
hundred consecutive last serial prefix notes. Uncirculated.
(100)

$700

Private purchase from Greg McDonald, 25/10/2001.

4480
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) KC 05 in consecutive
runs (R.220cL) an original pack of one hundred last 2005
dated prefix notes. Uncirculated. (100)

$1,500

4481
Five dollars, Stevens/Fraser (2016), ED16 an original pack,
mostly consecutive in broken runs (R.224). Uncirculated.
(100)

$700

4482
Five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) to one hundred dollars,
Johnston/Stone (1984) (R.202, 203, 206-9, 212, 214, 215,
219, 306-8, 310a, 310b, 406b, 407, 5093, 515, 608). Nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated. (20)

$450

4483
Five dollars, Phillips/Randall (1969) to twenty dollars,
Knight/Wheeler (1976), NEN 135664 (R.203), NJU 964141
(R.204), NZR 928189 (R.207), AA 00 987015 (R.214F),
AB 33 619318 (R.310b), XUZ 570996 (R.406bL). Nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated. (6)

$240

565

4484

Five dollars, Knight/Stone (1979), to ten dollars, Fraser/Cole

(2991) (R.207 (runs of six), 208 (4); 308 (6, including a pair),

309 (3), 313), also one pound (R.31), and five pounds (R.50).

The last two fine, others extremely fine - uncirculated. (22)
$200

Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection.

4485
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) to one hundred dollars,
Stevens/Henry (2008), a collection of polymer issues (R.214a,
c, 216, 217a, b, 218a, b, 219, 220, 221a, 3104, b, 3164, b,
318, 320, 3214, 416, 418, 420, 421a, 516, 518, 520, 521b,
616a, b, 618, 621a). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated,
mostly uncirculated, all housed in a Lighthouse Australian
Polymer Banknotes Album. (29)

$1,000

4486
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2006) BA 06 768028, ten
dollars AA 06 948028, twenty dollars AA 06 218028, fifty
dollars AA 06 348028 (R.220dF, 320cF, 420dF, 520dF),
all first prefix of 2006 dated notes with matching last four
digits. Uncirculated. (4)

$120

4487
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2006) BC 06 510374, DM
06 499686 (R.220d) (2); ten dollars, Macfarlane/Henry
(2003) BC 03 120251 (R.320b); fifty dollars, Stevens/
Henry (2008) FC 08 241805 (R.521b); one hundred
dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1999) BK 99 096389 (R.618b).
Uncirculated. (5)

$200

Ex T.J.Davidson Collection.
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4488*
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) SAA 969642/3
consecutive pair (R.301F) first serial prefix, low number.
Uncirculated. (2)

$500

4489
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966), SAA 318128 (R.301F)
first serial prefix. Uncirculated.

$300

Private purchase from John Pettit Rare Banknotes.

4490
Ten dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) SEK 413772 (R.302).
Flattened, extremely fine.

$100



4491
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) SNL 949939/43 (R.303)
a run of five consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (5)

$300

4492
Ten dollars. Knight/Wheeler (1976) Gothic centre thread
TES 851268 (R.306a). Uncirculated.

$80

4493
Ten dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) Gothic centre thread
TFP 653088/106 (R.306a) a run of sixteen consecutive notes.
Nearly uncirculated. (16)

$600

4494
Ten dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) TQB 401585/94 (R.307a)
a run of ten consecutive notes. Trace of centre bend, nearly
uncirculated. (10)

$250

4495
Ten dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) TSA 503056 (R.307a).
Uncirculated.

$50

4496
Ten dollars, Johnson/Fraser (1985) UQG 124784/93 (R.309)
a run of ten consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (10)

$200

4497
Ten dollars, Johnson/Fraser (1988) paper commemorative
AA 00/AA 23 (R.310), twenty-four consecutive overprint
issues, includes first and last prefixes (Mc $10 GF 1-3).
Uncirculated. (24)

$500
Private purchase from Greg McDonald, 15/07/2010.

4498
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) AB/10 518235; AB/10
619371; AB/57 833272; AB/57 808809 (R.310bL), first
and last prefixes of second release. The last fair, others good
very fine. (4)

$200

4499
Ten dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) MGX 660754/854
(R.312) a pack of one hundred consecutive notes with one
missing. Uncirculated. (100)

$2,000

4500
Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) MRP 650776/875 (R.313)
no plate letters, an original pack of one hundred consecutive
notes. Uncirculated. (100)

$1,500

4501

Ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) AA 93 177117/216

(R.316aF) consecutive run of one hundred first signature

notes. With blue stain on plastic band, uncirculated. (100)
$1,500

4502
Ten dollars, (1966) (R.305)(2), (1968) (R.303)(2), (1972)
(R.304)(3), (1983) (R.308); twenty dollars (1979) (R.406b)
consecutive run of four notes; fifty dollars (1973) (R.505)(2),
(1983) (R.508)(5); one hundred dollars (1996) (R.616). Very
fine - extremely fine. (20)

$600

566

4503
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966), XAA 592356
(R.401F) first serial prefix. Uncirculated.

$400

Private purchase from John Pettit Rare Banknotes.

4504
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) XAA 849372
(R.401F) first serial prefix. Nearly uncirculated.

$150

N
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4505*
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) XBR 929539
(R.402). Uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$2,400

Private purchase from John Pettit Rare Banknotes.
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4506*
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) XBQ 180619 first
prefix (R.402F). Nearly extremely fine.

$500

TWENTY DOLLARS

KaQ 733592

4507*
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) XBQ 733592
(R.402P) first serial prefix. Smudged on back, otherwise
good extremely fine.

$500



4508
Twenty dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) XUF 977052
(R.406Db). Virtually uncirculated.

$150

4509
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) RFD 058491/5
(R.412) five consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (5)

$250

4510
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) last signature prefix
and last 1996 year prefix, DA 96 286250 (R.416¢L).
Uncirculated.

$170

4511
Twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) JC 06 899693/4
(R.420dL) consecutive pair last serial prefix. Uncirculated.
2

$80

4512
Twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) JC 06 960189/90
(R.420dL) consecutive pair last serial prefix. Uncirculated.
2

$80

Ty
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4513*
Fifty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1973) YAA 242390 (R.505F)
first serial prefix. Uncirculated.

$500

k
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4514*
Fifty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1973) YAA 587530 (R.505F)
first serial prefix. Uncirculated.

$500

4515
Fifty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1973) YAJ 261422/6 (R.505)
a run of five consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (5)

$500

567

4516
Fifty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2005) HL 05 824533/42
(R.520c), ten consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (10)

$600

4517

One hundred dollars, Johnston/Stone (1984) ZAA 204672

(R.608F) first prefix; also, twenty dollars, Johnston/Fraser

(1985) ELG 963775 (R.409b). Nearly uncirculated. (2)
$220

4518
One hundred dollars, Johnston/Stone (1984) ZAK
345019/53 (R.608) consecutive run of thirty five notes.
Uncirculated. (35)

$5,000

4519
One hundred dollars, Johnston/Stone (1984) ZAK
345154/253 (R.608) consecutive run of one hundred notes.
With original plastic band, first note with small, slight bend in
top left and bottom right, nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.
(100)

$14,000

4520
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Cole (1996 paper issue) ZLD
072844 (R.613L) and Fraser/Evans (1996 polymer issue) AA
96 001747 (R.616F), both from Portfolio Pack (Mc $100
PT3). Uncirculated. (2)

$300

4521
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996) FG 96 505797/806
(R.616), ten consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (10)

$1,100

Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection.

4522
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996) JK 96 966239/248
(R.616L), ten consecutive last serial prefix notes. Crisp flat,
uncirculated. (10)

$1,250



